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COMMUNITY MEETING REPORT

Subiect:

Petitioner:

Property:

Rezoning Petition No. 20.l0-076

Retirement Housing Foundotion

Approximotely 3.45 scres locoted
ot the intersection of West Boulevord
ond Dr Corver Rood.

Ïhis Community Meeting Report is being filed with the Office of the City Clerk ond the Chorlotte-
Mecklenburg Plonning Commission pursuont to the provisions set forth by the City of Chorlotte
Zoning Ordinonce

A representotive of the Petitioner moiled q written notíce of the dote, time ond locotion of the
Community Meefing to the individuols ond orgonizqtions provided by Penelope Cothron of the
Chorlotte-Mecklenburg Plonning Deportment os shown on Exhibit "4". The written notice wos
deposited in the U.S. Moil on October 28,2010. A copy of the written notice is ottoched hereto
os Exhibif "8". Pleose note thqt severql notificotions were returned to sender qs per Exhibit ,,C".

DATES. TIMES AND TOCATIONS OF THE MEETING:

The Community Meeting wos held on Tuesdoy November 9, 2O1O f rom 5:30 p.m. to 7:Oe p.m. ot
Gelhsemone Boptist Church, 2670 Dr Cqrver Rood, Chorlotte, North Corolino 2820g.

Although not o Community Meefing, the Petitioner would like to note thqt o second meeting wos
held with o select group to discuss the Rezoning Petition on Mondoy November 8,2010 oi l2,OO
p.m. ot CMPD, 1540 West Boulevord, Chorlotte, North Corolino.

The indivíduols qs indicoted on the sign-in sheet ottqched hereto qs Exhibit "D" ottended the
Community Meeting required by the City Ordinonce. lt should olso be noted thot seversl
resÍdents could not ottend the Community Meeting but expressed support for the development vÍo
emqil. These emoils ore ottqched hereto os per Exhibit "E". The Petitioner's representqtive ot the
Community Meeting wos Wesley Smith of EMH&T. Also in ottendonce representing the petitioner
wos Florence Webb of Retirement Housing Foundotion.

The following ottended the November 8, 20,lO meeling: Councilmon Wqrren Turner, one
representotive of CMPD ond two representotives of the West Boulevord Coolition. The
Petitioner's representotives ot the meeting were Wesley Smith of EMH&T, Don Tise of Tise Kiester
Architects, Dole Porker of E.D. Porker Corporotion ond Tereso Wilson of SouthEost Commerciol
Reol Estote Group, lnc. Also ín ottendonce representing the Petitioner wos Florence Webb of
Retirement Housing Foundotion.

A leoocy of expeflence. A reputotion for excellence

30ì McCullough Drive, Suile 109, Chodoffe. NC28262. Phone 204.548.0333 . tox704.548.0334
Columbus. Aìlonlo . Chorlolte. Cincinnot¡. lndionopolis
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SUMMARY OF QUSTIONS AND ISSUE5 DISCUSSED AT MEETINGS:

Required Community MeetinS

Florence Webb or Retirement Housing Foundotíon opened the meeting ond those ottending were

osked to sign in. The development teom wos introduced qnd Ms. Webb provided o brief
overview of the history of Retirement Housing Foundotion ond gove on overview of the plonned

development. The following is o list of questions ond onswers which come of the open discussions

with regords to the Rezoning Petition:

Q i : Why is the detention bosín ploced ot the f ront of the property ond will the existing

vegetotion be removed?

Al: Wesley Smith of EMH&T exploined thot becouse of the topogrophy of the site, the property

drqins from north to south towords West Boulevord therefore this will be the most oppropriote
locotion for the bosin qnd thot every feosible effort will be mqde to sove vegetotion onsite.

Q2: Whot is the oge of the residents with¡n the focility?

A2: The North Corolinq Tox Credits ollow for residents 55 yeors of oge ond older. HUD

finoncing ollows for residents ó2 yeors of oge ond older.

Q3: ls this on ossisted living focility?

A3: No, the development is geored towqrds independent living. There is not qssisted living

ossocioted.

Q4: Are there plons for other developments.

A4: RHF would like to do other proiect in the North Corolina region.

Q5: How mony elevotors will be ossocioted with building?

A5: There will be two elevotors in building.

Qó: Whot type of fence will be on the perimeter of the site?

Aó: This will be blqck wrought iron fence.

Q7: Whot will be the screening for fhe dumpster enclosure?

A7t 'lhe dumpster enclosure will hove mosonry wolls which will motch the building.

Q8: Will the sewing mochines in the community room be provided?

A8: No, most generolly the sewing mochines ore donsted by locol businesses.

Q9: Will there be onsite loundry focilities?

A9: Yes, there will be o full time community loundry focility. There will be s mointenonce person

which will hondle ony required mointenonce needed.
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Ql0: Will the community room be open to the community(public)?

410: No, for fte sofety of the residents the community room will only be ovoiloble to the
residents.

Ql l: Hove there been problems with people entering buildings within simílor RHF developments?

Al 1 : No, the building is locked 24 hours. The residents hqve o key cord to enter the building
ond ony visitor will be required to buzz in.

Ql2: Are overnight visitors qllowed?

Al 2: Overnight guests ore ollowed but there is o l0 doy ollowonce for the number of doys they
qre ollowed.

Ql3: ls the resident responsible for their own core if needed?

Al3; Yes, the resident is responsible for their core, but there is o sociol services coordinotor
onsite which con qssist the resident ín finding cqre bosed on vqrious levels of need.

Ql4: Whot is the typicol tenure of residents?

Al4: There is not o specific tenure on record. There ore residents in some of RHF communities

who live in the focilifies into their .l00's.

Ql5: Whot is the focility worfh?

Al5: The focility is worth roughly l2 million dollors which includes the lond, soft costs ond hord
costs.

Ql ó: How mony people does the focility employ?

Al ó: There ore three employees qssocioted with the development, o mointenonce person, focility
monoger ond o sociol services coordinotor.

QIZ: Whot kind of bockground checks ore done on the residents?

Al7: There ore criminol ond credit checks done. There is no lox on the criminol checks, but there
is o lox on credit checks on o cose by cose bosis.

Ql8: ls ony type of tronsportotion províded?

Al8: The focility does not provide for tronsportotion. lt wos noted thqt most churches hove bus

progroms ond thot the sociol services coordinotor con help coordinqte diol o bus progroms.

Q19: There is o lorge concern of the foçode olong West Boulevord.

Al9¡ Becouse of the locotion of the building in relqtion to West Boulevord extrq core ond

ottention will be put forth to this foçode to help blend the building into the surrounding oreo.
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Q20: Whot is the cost of the rent?

December 9,2010

420: The rent is bosed upon qn odiusted number which tqkes into considerotion the residents
medicol qnd medicine needs.

November 8, 20,l0 Meeting:

This meeting wos held to go over the loyoul of the proposed development with fhe voríous
ottendees. Florence Webb with Ret¡rement Housing Foundotion opened fte meeting. The

development teqm wqs introduced qnd Ms. Webb provided o brief overview of the history of
Retirement Housing Foundqtion ond gove on overview of the plonned development. As per this

meeting concerns were broughf to light with regords to the drive connection ot Dewberry Troil,
porking to the reor of the building ond the proposed drives being goted.

ln regords to the drive connection ot Dewberry Troil, it wos recommended thot oll drive ond
pedesfrion occess be provided olong Dr Corver Rood. CMPD ond the representotives of the
West Boulevqrd Coolition eoch hod security concerns becquse of the surrounding neighborhood in

relotion to the drive connection olong Dewberry Troil. lt wos stressed thqt there be no connections
on Dewberry Troil ondf or West Boulevord. Also, becouse of the security concerns it wos
recommended by CMPD thst the porkíng be relocoted to the front of the building.

Comments were mode by the West Boulevord Coolítion representotives with regords to drive
occess points being goted. The concern wqs thot becouse of the noture of this development it
moy be dífficult for senior residents to occess the development using key cord qccess.

CHANGES MADE TO THE PETEITION AS A RESUIT OF THE VARIOUS MEETINGS:

As port of the Community Meeting no odditionol chonges were mode to the Petitioner's rezoning
plon.

ln on effort to meet the concerns of the ottendees of the November 8,2010 meeting o revision to
the site plon wos mode. This revision included relocoting oll development drive qccess poinfs to
Dr Corver Rood. This chonge prompted o significont site plon modificotion to toke into

considerotion fire occess throughout the development os well os the building loyout. The site plon
modificqtion qlso incorporoted porking olong the building fronloge os well os the removol of the
proposed gotes qt qll drive occess points.

Sincerely,
EMH&T

Cc: Moyor Anthony Foxx, Member of Chorlotte City Council
Mr. Worren Turner, Chorlotte City Council, District 3

Mr. Tommie Keplinger, Chorlotte-Mecklenburg Plonning Commission
Mr. Shod Spencer, Chorlotte-Mecklenburg Plonning Commission
Ms. Florence Webb, Refirement Housing Foundotion
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Community Meeting Sign-ln Sheet
Gethsemane Baptist Church

2670 Dr Carver Road, Charlotte, NC 28208
November 9,2OIO

5:30 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.
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Smith, Wesley

From: alphasolutions@carolina.rr.com
Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 9:52 PM
To: Smith, Wesley; randy stone
Gc: Rra Mack
Subject: RE: Rezoning

WesIey,

I'm Kenn Huston and I ohln sevenal single family houses on Dewbenny Ternace and Dn. Canven
Road. Additionally, I own the 4-unit at the cornen of Dn. Canven and Dewbenry, which is
directly across fnom the pnoperty that is up fon nezoning. In the last 2 years, we have
invested a great deal of time and money in improving all of these pnoperties, including major
intenion up fits as well as much needed changes to the exterion (i.e. new windows, paint and

noofing). As a nesult, we have since attnacted more nesponsible tenants that take cane of
the homes they live in and have expressed their desine to see the area continue to improve.

I too would welcome the senior living centen that is planned fon the subject location. f see
this ptanned facility as a "step up" fon the neighborhood as it will add to the overall
attractíveness and propenty value of the community.

If you need mone information, feel fnee to caII me.

Kenn Huston
Memben/Managen
Alpha Solutions LLC

336-953-933ø
---- "Smith wrote:
> Mn. Stone,
> I appneciate the below email. If you should have any questions on concerns please do not
hesitate to give me a call on shoot me an email. I appreciate your time and have a good

evening !

> Thanks,
> [¡Jes

> Wesley A. Smith, PE

> Pnoject Managen
> EMH&T

> Engineers, Surveyors, Plannens, Scientists
> 3ø'J, McCullough Drive, Suite LØ9, Chanlotte, NC 28262
> v. 7Ø4.548.Ø333 | c. 7Ø4.28ø.5!7ø | wsmith(ôemht.com
> emht. com

> From: nandy stone fmailto:equitybuílding@yahoo.com]
> Sent: t¡Jednesday, November Ø3, 2ØLø 5:Ø8 PM

> To: Smith, trlesley
> Cc: Rra Mack; Randy Stone; Kenn Huston
> Subject: Rezoning

> Dean Mr. Smith,
> My name is Randy Stone memben/managen of RES Dewbenry Pnopenties LLC. We own

> the Bent Oaks apartment community at the end of Dewberry'Tn. I appneciate the
1
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> invitation to attend youn nezoning Community Meeting on Novemben 9th. In the
> event that I can not attend, I would like to pass on the following: Fon the
> past 2 yeans we have invested a substantial amount of capÍtal, time and effont
> on the interions of oun apantments in an attempt to tunn the complex into a

> community again. hJe feel oun effonts on the interiors have made gneat
> stnides towand neaching our goals. Oven the next 12 to 18 months we plan to
> concentnate our effonts on the exteriors of the units. We anticipate this will
> continue to help attnact quality tenants and impnove quality of life in the
> neÍghbonhood.

> l^Jith that being said, we wish welcome youn senion citizen living project on the
> conner of Dn. Canven and Dewbenny Tn. as hre feel it will help genenate
> additional momentum towand oun goal of Ímpnoving appeanance and living
> environment of the entine Dn. Canven/Dewbenry community.

> Please feel fnee to contact me fon additional comments.

> Sincenely,
> Rand E. Stone
> Member/Managen
> RES Dewbenry Propenties LLC

> 7Ø4 5Ø7-5948

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message is
intended only fon the penson on entity to which it
is addressed and may contaÍn confidential andlor
pnivileged matenial. Any unauthorized neview, use,
disclosure on distnibution is pnohibited. If you are
not the intended necipient, please contact the senden
by neply e-mail and destnoy all copies of the original
message. If you ane the Íntended necipient but do not
wish to neceive communications through this medÍum,
please so advise the senden immediately.
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